Case: 24-704, 05/07/2024, DktEntry: 67.1, Page 1 of 39

#### No. 24-704

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-HAQ; AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH; MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAN NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; and DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States; ANTONY J. BLINKEN, Secretary of State; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, Secretary of Defense, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

#### APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Baher A. Azmy
Sadaf M. Doost
Katherine Gallagher
Maria C. LaHood
Astha Sharma Pokharel
Diala Shamas
Samah Sisay
Pamela C. Spees
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Marc Van Der Hout Johnny Sinodis VAN DER HOUT LLP 360 Post Street, Suite 800 San Francisco CA 94108 (415) 981-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REFUTE THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE BASED ON BINDING LAW, NOT ON A CHALLENGE TO DISCRETIONARY POLICY DECISIONS, AND THUS ARE SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.	
A. The Executive Cannot Evade Judicial Review of Alleged Violations of Law.	6
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Squarely Involve Legal Questions, Not Discretionary Choices, and Are Thus Reviewable.	14
C. The Court Indisputably has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Request for Declaratory Relief.	18
II. PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES ARE TRACEABLE TO DEFENDANTS AND REDRESSABLE.	19
A. Plaintiffs' Injuries are Traceable to Defendants' Direct Supply of Weapon that Israel is Using in Gaza, and Their Conduct Has Otherwise Had a Determinative Effect on Israel.	
B. Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Redressable by this Court.	24
Ceasing Defendants' Direct Assistance to Israel's Genocide Would  Redress Plaintiffs' Injuries	25
2. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Relief	25
3. Defendants Do Not Enjoy Immunity Over Claims of Aiding and Abetting and Failing to Prevent Genocide	26
4. Even if Injunctive Relief is Not Available, Declaratory Relief is	29
CONCLUSION	30

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Aktepe v. United States, 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen, 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	28
Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc., 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 13, 16, 27
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)5, 1	1, 17, 18, 26
Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 18
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	2, 4-8, 13
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	1, 9, 10
California v. Texas, 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	29
Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	16
Cierco v. Mnuchin, 857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc. 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	15, 17, 18
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis, 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	29

Department of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	8
Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
E.V. v. Robinson, 906 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher, 6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6, 10, 11, 16
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	27
Greater Tampa Chamber of Com. v. Goldschmidt, 627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	8
Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	10
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	1, 9, 10
Hmong 2 v. United States, 799 F. App'x 508 (Mem.) (9th Cir. 2020)	18
Jaber v. United States, 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	6, 10, 18, 23, 24

339 U.S. 763 (1950)	9
Juliana v. United States, 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	27
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	24
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	21
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	1, 4, 14
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	25
Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Fam. Ventures, LLC, 571 U.S. 191 (2014)	29
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	26, 27
Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	9
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden,</i> 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	27

Navajo Nation v. Dep t of Interior, 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
Ning Xianhua v. Oath Holdings, Inc., 536 F. Supp. 3d 535 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	21
The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S 677 (1900)	13
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	29
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989))	28
The Prize Cases, 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	9
Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	9, 10, 14
Renee v. Duncan, 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States, 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
Rosner v. United States, 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	28
Ruan v. United States, 831 F. App'x 797 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez, 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	5

965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)13
Sierra Club v. Trump, 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)27
Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 399 US. 667 (1950)29
Talenti v. Clinton, 102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996)23, 24
Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,         658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)       16
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)
United States v. Louisiana, 363 U.S. 1 (1960)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
Yousef v. Samantar, 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)27
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015)
Constitution
U.S. Const. art. III
U.S. Const. art. VI
Statutes
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091

### **International Materials**

Alleged Breaches of Certain International Obligations in Respect of the Occupied Palestinian Territory ( <i>Nicar. v. Ger.</i> ), Order (Apr. 30, 2024), https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/193/193-20240430-ord-01-00-en.pdf	13
Alleged Breaches of Certain International Obligations in Respect of the Occupied Palestinian Territory ( <i>Nicar. v. Ger.</i> ), Declaration of Judge Cleveland (Apr. 30, 2024), https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/193/193-20240430-ord-01-03-en.pdf	13
Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1 (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 2772,	7, 8, 12, 14
Other Authorities	
John Hudson, <i>U.S. floods arms into Israel despite mounting alarm over war's conduct</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 6, 2024), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2024/03/06/us-weapons-israel-gaza/	20
